

# City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

# **Legislation Text**

File #: 70886, Version: 1

#### **Fiscal Note**

No fiscal impact.

### **Title**

Commending and thanking Alder Arvina Martin for her dedicated and conscientious service during her tenure as Common Council Vice President.

## **Body**

WHEREAS, Alder Arvina Martin was elected by her peers to the office of Vice President of the Madison Common Council on April 20, 2021, for the term of 2021-2022; and

WHEREAS, Alder Martin provided invaluable support and advice to Common Council President Syed Abbas; and

WHEREAS, Alder Martin met regularly with Mayor Satya Rhodes-Conway, her staff and Common Council President Abbas to discuss city issues; and

WHEREAS, during her term as Common Council Vice President, Alder Martin served as vice chair of the Common Council Executive Committee and served on the Ad Hoc Landmarks Ordinance Review Committee, Affirmative Action Commission, Community Services Committee, Ho-Chunk Nation/City of Madison Joint Planning Committee, Landmarks Commission, Madison Cultural Arts District Board, Madison Food Policy Council, and the President's Work Group to Review and Revise the Chief of Staff Position Description; and

WHEREAS, Alder Martin has met the demands of her additional duties with committed and dedicated service; and

WHEREAS, Alder Martin fulfilled her duties as Common Council Vice President while ably representing and responding to her 11<sup>th</sup> District constituents' concerns and issues;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and members of the Common Council commend and thank Alder Arvina Martin for her dedicated and conscientious service during her tenure as Vice President of the Madison Common Council.